

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREATER NEW ORLEANS FAIR HOUSING
ACTION CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:08-cv-1938-HHK

**PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center, *et al.*, respectfully file this Second Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction against Defendant Robin Keegan – the former Executive Director of the Louisiana Recovery Authority (“LRA”) and current Executive Director of the LRA’s successor agency, the Louisiana Office of Community Development (“OCD”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

Source of funds.....5

Ongoing Discrimination6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT9

 A. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....10

 1. The pre-storm value criterion violates the Fair Housing Act.10

 2. The proposed injunctive relief does not implicate sovereign immunity concerns.....12

 B. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed If This Court Does Not Issue a Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction.15

 C. A Preliminary Injunction Will Not Harm Defendants or Other Interested Parties.....16

 D. Granting the Proposed Injunctive Relief is in the Public Interest.....17

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants’ Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia,
444 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201,
843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

Brown v. Artery Org., Inc.,
654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987).....18, 19

Brown v. Artery Org., Inc.,
691 F. Supp. 1459 (D.D.C. 1987).....18

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....7, 15

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....7, 8

Cook v. Billington, No. 82-0400,
1988 WL 35364 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 1988).....18

Cousins v. Bray,
297 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ohio 2003)9

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7

Does I through III v. District of Columbia,
593 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2009).....12

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....13

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....4, 9, 12, 14

Fraternal Order of Police Library of Cong. Labor Comm. v. Library of Cong.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....7, 15

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied,
Windrush Partners Ltd. v. Metro Fair Hous. Servs, 469 U.S. 882 (1984).....8, 16

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....13

Jasperson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
460 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)7, 16

Kimberlin v. Quinlan,
199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999)12

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)12

Leitner v. United States,
679 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)8

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....18

Mical Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Telemedia, Inc.,
1 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1993)8

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....14

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....12

Population Inst. V. McPherson,
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)19

Price v. Pelka,
690 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1982)18

Remed Recovery Care Centers v. Township of Willistown,
36 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 1999)9

Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Village Club Ass’n, Inc.,
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992)8

Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)8

South Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env. Prot.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.N.J. 2001)19

Stewart B. McKinney Found., Inc. v. Town Plan & Zoning Comm’n of Fairfield,
790 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992).....9

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....18

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
893 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1990).....14

United States v. Edward Rose & Sons,
246 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....19

United States v. Edward Rose & Sons,
384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Puerto Rico,
764 F. Supp. 220 (D.P.R. 1991).....19

Vann v. Kempthorne,
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....13, 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....8

Washington Metro Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....18

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....1

42 U.S.C. § 3605.....1

42 U.S.C. § 3608.....1

42 U.S.C. § 5304.....1

Department of Defense, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations to Address
Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico, and Pandemic Influenza Act, 2006,
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (Dec. 30, 2005)5, 19

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on
Terror, and Hurricane Recovery, 2006,
Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418 (June 15, 2006)..... 5, 19

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-116, 121 Stat. 1295 (Nov. 13, 2007) 5

71 Fed. Reg. 7,666 (Feb. 13, 2006)6

71 Fed. Reg. 63,337 (Oct. 30, 2006).....6

72 Fed. Reg. 70,472 (Dec. 11, 2007).....6

Other Authorities

13 James Wm. Moore, et al., Moore’s Federal Practice § 65.22[3]
(3d ed. 2009)18

11A Wright, Miller and Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1
(2d ed. 1995)15

Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4232
(3d ed. 2007)12
